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Production in Integral Coach Facior7.
Perambur

• 182. Pandit D. N. Tiwari: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of increase in production in the Integral Coach Factory by the introduction of second shift:

(b) whether the cost of production has gone down; and

(c) if so, by what percentage?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shalmaw&z Khan): (a) The percentage increase in production by progressive introduction ot second shift in the Integral Coach Factory was 25 per cent during 1959-80 and 50 per cent in June, 1980, over the production target tor single shift.

(b) Yes, due to various factors including introduction of .econd shift.

(c) The cost of production has gone 40wn by 80 per cent from the cost at the commencement.

Air Accident near Cbakrata

r Dr. Ram Subhac Singh: I Shrl P. G. Deb:
Shrl Raclumath Singh:

*183. i 8hri P. C. Borooah:
Shrimatl MaAda Ahmed:

I Shrl Basumatari:
l Shrl Bhakt Darshan:

Will the Minister of TraDsport aad Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether a seven seater Aero-Commander aircraft crashed near Chakrata (Dehra Dun) on the lilth
June, 1980;

(b) if so, the causes of the crash;
and

(c) the number of casualties?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Al':Ja-
tion (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Four persons were killed and two others were seriously injured as a result of the accident .
The accident is under investigation.

ShiftlDg of P&T Beadqa.arterstrom
Cuttaek

·184. Shri Sang;uma: Will the Minister of TraDsport and CommunicatioDS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 310 on the 23rd February, 1960 regarding shifting of Posts and Telegraphs Headquarters trom Cuttack to Bhubaneswar and state:

(a) whether the proposal of shifting of Posts and Telegraphs Headquarters to Bhubaneswar has since materialised; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of TraIIsport and Com-
mlUlicatioas (Dr. P. SubbarayaD): (a) and (b). Negotiations are in progress with the State Government tor obtaining land for locating the Circle Office as also other PlkT operative offices at Bhubaneswar. PH Opera_
tive Offices will be coostructed initially and the construction of b

